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Honorable Robert Davis

Mayor, Town of Cedar Bluff

Post Office Box 38

Cedar Bluff, Alabama  35959



Municipalities – Independent Contractors – Utility Boards – Conflicts of Interest – Cherokee County



A member of the separately incorporated Utility Board of the Town of Cedar Bluff may be employed by the town as a building inspector on an independent contract basis.



Dear Mayor Davis:



This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Cedar Bluff.





QUESTION



Can an individual serve on the Cedar Bluff Util�ity Board and be employed as the town’s building inspector on an independent contract basis?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



Your office has informed the Attorney General’s Office that Cedar Bluff Utility Board (“Utility Board”) was created pursuant to section 11-50-310, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 11-50-310 to 11-50-324 (1992).  The Utility Board is, therefore, a public corporation, separate and distinct from the town.  Water Works and Sewer Bd. of the City of Selma v. Randolph, 833 So. 2d 604, 607 (Ala. 2002).



Section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama prohibits an officer or employee of a municipality from being directly or indirectly interested in any work, busi�ness, or contract, the cost or price of which is paid from the municipal treasury.  Ala. Code § 11-43-12 (1989).  Directors of a utility board, established as a public corporation, are not officers or employees of the city and are not pro�hibited by section 11-43-12 from doing business with the city.  Opinions of the Attorney General to Honorable John F. Rhodes, Mayor, City of Bay Minette, dated May 8, 1986, A.G. No. 86-00242, and to Honorable James H. Massey, Mayor, City of Citronelle, dated May 8, 1984, A.G. No. 84-00271; also see City of Mobile v. Cochran, 276 Ala. 530, 165 So. 2d 81 (1964) (a member of a sepa�rately incorporated utility board is not an officer or employee of the city).



In the Rhodes opinion, it was concluded that a member of the Utilities Board of Bay Minette could contract with the town.  This Office determined in an opinion to Honorable Leon Lee, Chairman, Water Works Board of the City of Leeds, dated February 27, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00230, that the building inspec�tor/personnel director of the City of Leeds was not prohibited from serving as a member of the separately incorporated water works board of the city.



	The State Ethics Commission should be consulted regarding the appli�cability of the State Ethics Law to the case at hand.





CONCLUSION



	A member of the separately incorporated Utility Board of the Town of Cedar Bluff may be employed by the town as a building inspector on an inde�pendent contract basis.  



I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me. 



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Robert Davis
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